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Honorable D’Wayne May

Chairman, Choctaw County Commission

117 South Mulberry - Suite 9

Butler, Alabama  36904
County Commissions – Public Purpose – Private Property – Roads, Highways and Bridges – Volunteer Fire Departments
The Choctaw County Commission (“Commission”) may improve a private road if the Commission determines that a public purpose is served.  The Commission or the volunteer fire department association should obtain an easement from the private property owner(s) before making any improvements.
Dear Judge May:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Choctaw County Commission.
QUESTION


May the Choctaw County Commission perform work on a portion of a private road that provides access to a site housing communications equipment used by county volunteer fire departments?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states as follows:


The Choctaw County Commission has been requested by the Volunteer Fire Department Association of Choctaw County to place gravel on a private dirt road that leads to a fire tower owned by the Alabama Department of Conservation.  Radio communications are located on the site that is used by volunteer fire departments and the Alabama Forestry Commission in part of the county.  Accessing the tower requires a vehicle to travel more than one-half mile off a state highway.  The tower has electrical service and there is a backup generator if there is a service interruption.  Propane trucks have had problems reaching the tower.  It has been requested that the county place gravel on a small portion of the road where the trucks have gotten stuck.

Section 9-3-18 of the Code of Alabama provides for donations to volunteer fire departments by governmental entities.  Ala. Code § 9-3-18 (Supp. 2012).  This section states as follows:
(a) It is the intent of the Legislature that this section provides assistance to organized volunteer fire departments and organized rescue squads including South Alabama Air Rescue, Incorporated, and other nonprofit organizations which provide air rescue services to the public. The Legislature deems these organizations public in nature, as they protect the health, safety, and welfare of the public.

(b) The state, any county, any municipality, any fire, water, sewer, garbage, or school district, or any other public governmental entity or political subdivision may donate money, property, equipment, or other thing of value to those organizations deemed public in nature as specified in subsection (a).  Unless the donating agency or entity specifies otherwise at the time of donation, the organization receiving the donation may dispose of any property received under this section.
Id. (emphasis added).

Section 9-3-18 “authorize[s] [counties] to provide assistance to organized volunteer fire departments.”  Opinion to Honorable James Hagood, Mayor, Town of Rogersville, dated November 30, 1995, A.G. No. 96-00051 at 2.  “The Attorney General has concluded on several occasions that, pursuant to section 9-3-18(a), a municipality may donate funds, property, and equipment to an organized volunteer department.”  Opinion to Honorable Jack Fendley, Mayor, Town of Pennington, dated January 19, 2005, A.G. No. 2005-046 at 5.  This Office has stated that a county commission can use its road equipment to improve the land of volunteer fire departments.  Opinion to Honorable Hobson Manasco, Jr., Attorney for Winston County, dated October 29, 1986, A.G. No. 87-00030.

In contrast, however, to the Manasco opinion, the improvements you propose are to a road, not on volunteer fire department property, but on private property.  Therefore, this issue is governed by the constitutional prohibition applicable to the granting of public funds.  Section 93 of article IV of the Recompiled Constitution of Alabama prohibits the state from lending money or credit in aid of a private person, association, or corporation.  Ala. Const. art. IV, § 93 (amends. 1, 12, 58).  Section 94 of article IV of the Recompiled Constitution of Alabama likewise prohibits a municipality or county from granting money or other thing of value in aid of a private individual, corporation, or association.  Ala. Const. art. IV, § 94 (amends. 112, 558).  These sections prohibit “‘spending public funds for private purposes.’”  Opinion to Honorable Robert L. Balch, Superintendent, Morgan County Schools, dated July 28, 2009, A.G. No. 2009-095 at 2, quoting opinion to Honorable Tony Petelos, Commissioner, Department of Human Resources, dated February 17, 1999, A.G. No. 99-00112 at 3.  


Sections 93 and 94 are not violated when the funds of a govern​mental entity are appropriated for a public purpose.  Slawson v. Ala. Forestry Comm’n, 631 So. 2d 953, 956 (1994).  The determination of whether a public purpose will be served by an expenditure of public funds is a factual one that can only be made by the governing body of the entity making the expenditure.  Opinions to Honorable W. Phil Eldridge, Attor​ney, Geneva County Commission, dated May 7, 2007, A.G. No. 2007-093; and to Honorable Lee H. Warner, Executive Director, Alabama Historical Commission, dated March 28, 2003, A.G. No. 2003-114.  “[T]he action taken must be consistent with the authority granted to the entity.”  Warner at 5.  

The public-purpose analysis that the entity is required to engage in has been explained as follows:


“To determine whether such a purpose is public, the [governing body] must look to the statutes setting forth the powers of [the entity].  If, within such powers, there exists the authority to promote [the action at issue], then the [body] need only decide whether transfer of the real property to this Board will help to accomplish that purpose.”

Eldridge at 2, quoting opinion to Honorable Robert S. Presto, Escambia County Attorney, dated August 24, 1995, A.G. No. 95-00299 (brackets added).

This Office considered similar questions in opinions issued to Honorable Barry L. Mullins, Attorney, Tuscaloosa County Commission, dated July 25, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-231 and to Honorable John E. Enslen, Elmore County Attorney, dated August 29, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-270.  The Mullins opinion observed that a county may not perform work on private roads unless the roadwork serves a public purpose.  That opinion concluded that, “[f]or example, the county commission may determine that roadwork that provides access to facilities for a water authority serves a public benefit and is not solely for the benefit of private individuals.”  Id. at 2-3.  The Enslen opinion stated that the county may contribute the use of county equipment to a firefighters’ nonprofit association to construct a driveway and landscaping at the association’s training facility if the county determines that a public purpose is served.

It is noted that the improvements in the Mullins opinion were to a portion of the road where an easement had been granted to the water authority by the private owners living along the road.  Counties and municipalities may also do maintenance work on a private road if an easement has been obtained for use of the road.  Opinions to Honorable Elisha C. Poole, Attorney for Butler County Commission, dated December 8, 1995, A.G. No. 96-00061 and Honorable Rannel Presnell, Mayor, City of Citronelle, dated September 2, 1993, A.G. No. 93-00332.  In an abundance of caution, the county commission or the volunteer fire department association should obtain an easement to the portion of road in question.

Regarding the indirect benefit to the private property owner(s) of improving this road, this Office does not opine on ethical issues and advises you also to seek an opinion from the Alabama Ethics Commission.  
CONCLUSION


The Choctaw County Commission may improve a private road if the Commission determines that a public purpose is served.  The Commission or the volunteer fire department association should obtain an easement from the private property owner(s) before making any improvements.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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